of the parties under the Placing Agreement in respect of the Specific Mandate Placing,
all obligations of each of the parties under the Placing Agreement in respect of the
Specific Mandate Placing shall cease and determine and no party shall have any claim
against any other party in respect of any matter arising out of or in connection with the
Specific Mandate Placing except for any breach arising prior to such termination.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Applications will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this Announcement and
immediately after the Completion of the General Mandate Placing and the Specific
Mandate Placing is as follows:

   Shareholding immediately
   after the Completion of the
  Shareholding immediately  General Mandate Placing
 As at the date of after the Completion of the and the Specific
Name of Shareholder this Announcement General Mandate Placing Mandate Placing
 No. of  % No. of % No. of %
 Shares  (approx.)  Shares  (approx.)  Shares  (approx.)

Affluent Start Holdings
 Investment Limited 604,355,000 74.97 604,355,000 62.47 604,355,000 41.19

Placees 0 0 161,231,600 16.67 661,231,600 45.06

Other Public Shareholders 201,803,000 25.03 201,803,000 20.86 201,803,000 13.75

Total 806,158,000 100.00 967,389,600 100.00 1,467,389,600 100.00

Note:

Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu, an

executive Director and the Chairman of the Company.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is mainly engaged in the software business providing integrated business
software solutions in the PRC.

Upon the full placement of the 161,231,600 General Mandate Placing Shares, the
maximum gross proceeds raised from the General Mandate Placing will be HK$38.7
million. After taking into account the estimated expenses in relation to the General
Mandate Placing, the maximum estimated net proceeds from the General Mandate